

No. 20-103

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
The Constitution Party National Committee,
Texas Representative Briscoe Cain,
Former Virginia Senator Dick Black,
Former Virginia Delegate Bob Marshall,
Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
Tradition, Family, Property, Inc., and
WallBuilders in Support of Petitioner**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH MILLER
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
(907) 451-8559
millerlaw@aklaw.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae
September 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	15
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT ANY DISBURSEMENTS MADE IN “COOPERATION, CONSULTATION, OR CONCERT” WITH A CANDIDATE ARE SUBJECT TO THE FEDERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT IS IMPROPER AND THREATENS TO CRIMINALIZE EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS BY NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.	16
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S CRIMINALIZATION OF NONPROFIT SOLICITATIONS THAT FALL SHORT OF RAISING SUFFICIENT FUNDS TO FULLY FUND PROJECTS IS IMPROPER AND THREATENS THE ABILITY OF NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS TO RAISE SEED MONEY FOR FUTURE PROJECTS	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	16, 19, 20
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1342	20
18 U.S.C. § 1343	20, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	17
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(ii)	17
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18, 19
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Citizens United</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1989) . .	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) . .	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	20
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	17
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
R. Alexander, “Dinesh D’Souza Criminally Sentenced While John Edwards and Other Liberals Skated,” Townhall (Sep. 29, 2014)	9
R. Bade, “Pro Report,” Politico (July 11, 2013)	5

H. Bader, “Politicization of Justice Department Worsens,” Competitive Enterprise Institute (Aug. 23, 2011)	9
M. Berkman and E. Plutzer, “Republicans no longer trust the FBI,” The McCourtney Institute (Feb. 20, 2018)	6
L. Bernstein, “Wray: FBI could reopen Clinton investigation after independent review,” Sinclair Broadcast Group (Dec. 7, 2017).	11
S. Chapman, “Politicized Justice: It’s time to restore public trust in the Department of Justice,” Reason.com (June 26, 2008).	7
A. Cohen, “A Tale of DOJ Corruption,” RealClearPolitics (Dec. 15, 2017)	12
H. Dellinger, “Convicted former U.S. Rep. Steve Stockman tests positive for COVID-19 in prison, family says” Houston Chronicle (July 31, 2020)	21
J. DiGenova, “The Politicization of the FBI,” 47 Imprimis 2 (Feb. 2018)	14
Fox News, “Gingrich: At the Very Top, the Justice Department and FBI ‘Became Corrupted,’” (Dec. 7, 2017)	7
B. Gertz, “FBI Increasingly Politicized Under Comey and Mueller,” FreeBeacon.com (Dec. 6, 2017)	10
G. Gibson, “Obama’s No. 1 needler: Stockman,” Politico (Feb. 11, 2013)	4
N. Gingrich, “Gingrich: Comey Showed How ‘Amazingly Political’ He Is,” Fox & Friends (Mar. 21, 2017).	13
R. Hagelin, “Retribution by Obama officials keeps courageous congressman in prison,” Washington Times (Aug. 4, 2019).	4, 5, 15

P. Hasson, “Democrats Cheered An Investigation Into Anti-Clinton Bias At The FBI. It Keeps Finding Pro-Clinton Bias Instead,” The Daily Caller (Jan. 30, 2018) . . .	11
Q. Hillyer, “Justice, Denied,” The American Spectator (Nov. 2, 2010)	8
A. McCarthy, “For Politicized Justice Department, Zimmerman ‘Civil Rights’ Case Is CIA Interrogators Case All Over Again,” National Review (July 15, 2013)	9
M. Morris, “Liberal GW Professor: Obama Guilty of ‘Violations of His Oath of Office,’” CNS News (Jan. 30, 2015).	10
“Politicization of Department of Justice: Ideological hiring and firing policies lead to resignation of top DOJ officials,” The Center for Public Integrity (Dec. 10, 2008).	7
J. Schindler, “Politicization of the FBI Threatens American Democracy,” Observer (Oct. 5, 2016)	10
A. Shaw, “FBI’s Strzok and Page spoke of ‘secret society’ after Trump election, lawmakers say,” Fox News (Jan. 23, 2018)	14
R.L. Simon, “What Do We Do about the Biased and Incompetent FBI?” PJ Media (Feb. 16, 2018)	8
B. Singman and J. Gibson, “Ex-FBI lawyer Kevin Clinesmith pleads guilty in first criminal case arising from Durham probe,” FoxNews.com (Aug. 19, 2020)	5
J. Solomon, “The road not taken: Another FBI failure involving the Clintons surfaces,” The Hill (Aug. 22, 2019)	12

J. Timm, “Rep. Steve Stockman calls on House GOP to arrest Lois Lerner,” MSNBC.com (July 11, 2014)	4
J. Turley, “Horowitz report is damning for the FBI and unsettling for the rest of us,” The Hill (Dec. 9, 2019).	5
R. Weiner, “Rep. Steve Stockman threatens to impeach Obama over guns,” Washington Post (Jan. 14, 2013)	4
